	3						19/1		5/	11/20
Adult De	ef PC Arr	est					/ / /		Clerk's Case No.	
□Juvenile	Def ⊠ Applica Warra	ition for nt/Capias		FII	DAVIT	– CC	MPLAINT	C .	SA Case No.(s)	
PAGE 1 of 3									Agency ORI # F	L037275C
	ice of the Ins				cy Report Number	er:	3. Charge Type: Selony Misder	neanor M	3a. Ordina isdemeanor isted felony	(If applicable)
4. Date/Time of Oct 2019	Offense: Jan 2020	5. Date/Time	e of Arrest:	6.	Arresting Officer			7. Investigat	ing Officer:	ector Stacy L. Harris
8. Defandant's WOOD	Name: (Last)			,	First)		(Middle)	Info	ALIAS ormation Protected	9. OBTS:
10. Race/Sex: W/F	11. Date of Birth		⊠ City	ence Type:	☐ Florida ☐ Out of Sta	ite	13. Waspon Seized ☐ Yes ☑ No		led Substance Seized: QUANTITY: N/A	10000
15. Height: 5'5"	16. Weight: Unknown	17. Eye Co Gree		Hair Color: Brown	19. Scars, mar Unknow		unique physical features:	Location, type	& description)	
	ense Number/State:		21. Social	Security Nur	nber:	22. Resi	dential Telephone:		23. Business Telepho	ne:
24. Address: (St	reet, Apartment Nu	mber)			(City)		(State)		(Zip)
25. Defendant's	Name: (Last)			(F	irst)		(Middle)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:
				,-			(madily)		cura	20.0015.
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth		29. Reside	nce Type:	Florida	tate	30. Weapon Seized		ed Substance Seized: [QUANTITY:	Yes No
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eya Col		Hair Color:			unique physical features: (Location, type	& description)	
37. Driver's Lice	nse Number/State:		38. Social	Security Nun	nber:	39. Resid	dential Telephone:		40. Business Telephor	ne:
41. Address: (St	reet, Apartment Nur	nber)			(City)		(State			(Zip)
42. Defendant's	Mama: /I not)			ter						
					rst)		(Middle)		SA S	43. OBTS:
44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth:			☐ Count		ate	47. Weapon Seized Yes No	TYPE & C	ed Substance Seized: COUANTITY:	The .
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Colo		lair Color:			inique physical features: (l.	ocation, type &	s description)	
54. Driver's Lices	nse Number/State:		55. Social 5	Security Num	ber:	56. Resid	ential Telephone:		57. Business Telephon	ne: >>
58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)				(City)		(State)		OR "	(Zip)	

	0	
59. Charge Description: (# 1) Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution	60. Statute or Ordinance Number: 944.47(1)(a)(1)	⊠ F.S. □ Ord.
61. Charge Description: (# 1) Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communication Device	62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 934.215	☑ F.S. ☐ Ord.
63. Charge Description: (# 1)	64. Statute or Ordinance Number:	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.

65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business)	siness name) (Last) (Fin	st)	(Middle)	66. Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68. Telephone Number:
69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a m Senior Inspector Harris	ninor child, or business: (Last)	(First) Stacy	(Middle)	70. Race/Sex	71. Date of Birth:	72. Telephone Number; 850-981-5011
73. Address: (Street, Apertment Number) 5850 East Milton Road	(City) Milton	(State)	(Zip) 32583			74. Secondary Phone Number:
75. Victim Notification of Arrest: NOTIFIED BY:	DATE: TIME:			76. Infor Victin Righ		Arrest Info Domestic Linfo Viol. Info

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? Yes No	78. Witness Statements taken in this case? Yes No	79. I certify that all of the above information is true and con-	rect to the best of my knowledge
Evidence		and is page 01 of a 3 page affidavit/complaint.	
	Person	A SAN THING	
Custodian's	responsible	SCIPALIEU COX	L.E. Inspector Stacy Harris
Name: Darla Henderson	for statements: Stacy Harris	Office Complainant Signature	Type or print Complainant name

🛮 Adult Def	☐ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	Application for ■ Application f
	Warrant/Cont

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAIN. (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

PAGE 2 of 3

Agency ORI # FL037275C 82. Date/Time of Arrest: 83. Investigating Officer:

80. Agency Name: 81. Agency Report FDC/Office of the Inspector General Number Law Enforcement Inspector Stacy L. Harris 20-04700

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Stacy L. Harris with the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General. Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that between December 23, 2019 and December 28, 2019, at Santa Rosa Correctional Institution - Annex, 5850 E. Milton Road, Milton, Santa Rosa County, Florida, former Correctional Officer Jana Wood, did commit the criminal offense of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution, in violation of s. 944.47(1)(a)(1) Fla. Stat., when Officer Wood did actually and intentionally transmit digitally written, hand written and recorded communications into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution to an inmate. Further, Officer Wood did commit the criminal offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications Device in violation of s. 934.215 Fla. Stat., when Officer Wood did actually and intentionally utilize a cellular telephone to transmit digitally written and recorded communications to the contraband cellular device seized during a mass search on February 3, 2020 from M – Dormitory, a secured housing unit within the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution.

On February 3, 2020 a mass search of secured housing unit M - Dormitory was conducted by K9 Captain Daniel Carmical, Florida Department of Corrections. Captain Carmical discovered two cellular telephones, wrapped in cellophane, in the mop closet of the Wing 1 bathroom of M - Dormitory. One cellular device was an Alcatel smartphone and one cellular device was a black, LG smartphone. Between the two cellular telephones was the identification card of Inmate Joseph Evans, DC #U22090. The cellular devices were sent to the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General's cellular telephone laboratory for analysis. On March 3, 2020 a Celibrite Extraction report was generated of the information contained in the Alcatel smartphone, IMEI #01502600385911, and SIM Card #890141032<u>70784591893, which revealed text message communications between the contraband</u> cellular device and the telephone number which was identified as the personal contact cellular telephone of Correctional Officer Jana Wood, as provided by Officer Wood and confirmed by investigative sources.

Call logs from the extraction report indicated the following text message exchanges:

On 12/23/2019, at 10:08 a.m., a text message to Officer Wood's number read: "This is Davey are you still up"

On 12/24/2019, 6:46 a.m., a test message to Officer Wood's number read: "What's up my green eyed girl u going to talk to me or what"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:48 a.m., a text message from Officer Wood's number read: "Whats up"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:49 a.m., a text to Officer Wood's number read: "U up I'm trying to talk to you"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:50 a.m., a text from Officer Wood's number read: "Im headed back to the prison from

On 12/24/2019, at 00:51 a.m., a text to Officer Wood's number read: "Damn I'ma kall u later if u up when you get off text me"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:52 a.m., a text from Officer Wood's number read: "Okay all I gotts do is turn in my gun then im headed home"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:54 a.m., a text to Officer Wood's number read: "Ok I'ma kall u later if I get a chance my beautiful green eyed woman"

On 12/24/2019, at 00:58 a.m., a text from Officer Wood's number read: "Ok"

On 12/24/2019, at 1:11 a.m., a text from Officer Wood's number read: "Okay im in the car headed home"

On 12/28/2019, at 9:35 p.m., a text to Officer Wood's number read: "Hey babe, pretty green eyed lady you know I want to kiss you and have sex"

Officer Wood's timecard at Santa Rosa Correctional Institution indicated she worked on 12/23/2019 from 3:18 p.m. to 1:08 a.m. on 12/24/2019 and on 12/24/2019 from 6:18 p.m. to 1:28 a.m. on 12/25/2019.

Attempts to have Officer Wood contact Your Affiant went unanswered and no statement was able to be obtained from the defendant. However, on February 11, 2020 during a meeting with Warden Marvin W. Clemmons, Officer Wood submitted an incident report in which she admitted to writing a note to Inmate Lavaros Davis, DC #M63150, which was found by Lieutenant Timothy Lingo on February 8, 2020 on the person of Inmate Davis. In sworn witness testimony from Lieutenant Lingo, he indicated he observed papers in the hand of Inmate Davis on February 8, 2020 during When Inmate Davis relinquished the papers, Lieutenant Lingo discovered a note which read, "Your arms are long enough to wrap around me legs and hold me down. I've been told I have a tight like a virgin. I have an alias Brittany Cloud." Lieutenant Lingo found a Facebook page with the name Brittany Cloud and a photograph which closely smbled Officer Wood. Further, on two sep a pieces of paper was written the known telephone number and home address (listed above) of Officer Wood.

In sworn witness testimony from Warden Clemmons on March 20, 2020, he indicated he asked Officer Wood about the alias name of Brittany Cloud, which Officer Wood admitted was her alias while denying the Facebook page was hers. Officer Wood submitted an incident report regarding the note she wrote to Inmate Davis in which she admitted to having provided the notes to Inmate Davis.

In sworn witness testimony from Major Nicholas Rushing on March 23, 2020, he indicated he was present with Warden Clemmons at the time he met with Officer Wood and heard Officer Wood admit to having provided the notes to Inmate Davis; however, Officer Wood denied any type of physical contact with Inmate Davis. Major Rushing was present when Officer Wood wrote her incident report in which she admitted to providing the notes to Inmate Davis and then Officer Wood immediately tendered her resignation.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established to conclude Officer Jana Wood did commit the criminal violation of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution, in violation of s. 944.47(1)(a)(1) Florida Statute, when Officer Wood did actually and intentionally transmit digitally written, and written and recorded communications into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution to a contraband cellular device discovered Inside the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution. Your Affiant further submits probable cause has been established Officer Wood did commit the criminal violation of Unlawful Use of a Two-Way Communications Device, in violation of s. 934.215 Florida Statute when Officer Wood did actually and intentionally utilize a cellular telephone to unlawfully transmit digitally written and recorded communications to an inmate who was housed within the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution.

85. The undersigned, being duly swom, states that the foregoing information contained in an affidavit consisting of 2 pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge	Sworn to and subscribed before me thisd	ay of MAY 20 20
Signature of O' Ricer/Compleinant	Signature of Person Administrating Oath Personally Known Other Identification	ID Type
Stacy & HARLS 35C14 Officer/Compleinant's Name (Printed)	Seal	io type

RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at	his department at
SANTAROSA	County, Florida,
on theday of	A.D., 2020
and executed in	County,
Florida, on the day of	
A.D., 2020 by arresting the within named:	thin named:
JANA LEIGH WOOD	

Department	ervice
Officer / I	ate and time of service
Arresting	Date and

REMARKS

Place of service

CASE NO. 20-04700

COURT	COUNTY	IDA
CIRCUIT	SANTA ROSA	STATE OF FLORIDA
z		

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY

STATE OF FLORIDA

Š

JANA LEIGH WOOD

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law Enforcement Officers of said County WHEREAS: Senior Iav Enforcement Inspector Stacy I. Bazzta has made oath on the day of A.D., 2020 in the County aforesaid one did unlawfully violate F.S.S: 944.47(1) (a) (1) and 934.215

Contrary to the law and such case and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest instanter the above named:

WOOD
Q
9
3
H
2
H
뛈
_
ď.
7
7

and bring said person before the court to be dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 7 de of

Judge / Deputy Clerk

11: 57,500.00 Cashor Pa